
 

 

 
 

Democratic and Civic 
Support 
City Hall 

115 Charles Street 
Leicester 
LE1 1FZ 

 
11 March 2020 

 
Sir or Madam 
 
I hereby summon you to a meeting of the LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL to be 
held at the Town Hall, on THURSDAY, 19 MARCH 2020 at FIVE O'CLOCK in 
the afternoon, for the business hereunder mentioned. 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
--------------- 
AGENDA 

--------------- 
 
 

1 LORD MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the following meetings are available to view at the links below: 

 
23 January 2020 – Council Meeting 
http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk:8071/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=9387&x=1 
 
19 February 2020 – Special Meeting to Confer the Title of Honorary Alderman 
http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk:8071/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=9975&x=1 

Monitoring Officer 

 

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk:8071/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=9387&x=1
http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk:8071/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=9975&x=1


 

 

 
19 February 2020 – Budget Council Meeting 
http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk:8071/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=9389&x=1 
 
19 February 2020 – Special Meeting Draft Local Plan 
http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk:8071/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=9974&x=1 
 
Copies are also available from Democratic Support on (0116) 454 6350 or 
committees@leicester.gov.uk 
 

4 STATEMENTS BY THE CITY MAYOR/EXECUTIVE 
 
5 PETITIONS 
 
 - Presented by Members of the Public 

- Presented by Councillors 
 

6 QUESTIONS 
 
 -  From Members of the Public 

- From Councillors 
 

7 MATTERS RESERVED TO COUNCIL 
 
 
 

7a Annual Pay Statement and Gender Pay Gap 

   
 
 

7b Contract Procedure Rules (Part 4G of the Constitution) 

   
 
 

7c Independent Remuneration Panel Report - Members 
Allowances Scheme 

   
8 EXECUTIVE AND COMMITTEES 
 
 - To note any changes to the Executive 

- To vary the composition and fill any vacancies of any Committee of the 
Council 

 
9 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk:8071/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=9389&x=1
http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk:8071/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=9974&x=1
mailto:committees@leicester.gov.uk


 

 

Fire & Emergency Evacuation Procedure  
 

 The Council Chamber Fire Exits are the two entrances either 
side of the top bench or under the balcony in the far left 
corner of the room.  

 In the event of an emergency alarm sounding make your way 
to Town Hall Square and assemble on the far side of the 
fountain.  

 Anyone who is unable to evacuate using stairs should speak 
to any of the Town Hall staff at the beginning of the meeting 
who will offer advice on evacuation arrangements.  

 From the public gallery, exit via the way you came in, or via 
the Chamber as directed by Town Hall staff. 

 
 

Meeting Arrangements 
 

 Please ensure that all mobile phones are either switched off 
or put on silent mode for the duration of the Council Meeting. 

 

 Please do not take food into the Council Chamber. 
 

 Please note that Council meetings are web cast live and also 
recorded for later viewing via the Council’s web site.  
Tweeting in formal Council meetings is fine as long as it does 
not disrupt the meeting.  Will all Members please ensure 
they use their microphones to assist in the clarity of the web-
cast. 
 

 The Council is committed to transparency and supports efforts 
to record and share reports of proceedings of public meetings 
through a variety of means, including social media.  In 
accordance with government regulations and the Council’s 
policy, persons and press attending any meeting of the 
Council open to the public (except Licensing Sub Committees 
and where the public have been formally excluded) are 
allowed to record and/or report all or part of that meeting.  
Details of the Council’s policy are available at 
www.leicester.gov.uk or from Democratic Support. If Members 
of the public intend to film or make an audio recording of a 
meeting they are asked to notify the relevant Democratic 
Support Officer in advance of the meeting to ensure that 
participants can be notified in advance and consideration 

http://www.leicester.gov.uk/


 

 

given to practicalities such as allocating appropriate space in 
the public gallery etc. 

 
 The aim of the Regulations and of the Council’s policy is to 
 encourage public interest and engagement so in recording or 
 reporting on proceedings members of the public are asked: 
 to respect the right of others to view and hear debates 

without interruption; 
 to ensure that the sound on any device is fully muted and 

intrusive lighting avoided; 
 where filming, to only focus on those people actively 

participating in the meeting; 
 where filming, to (via the Chair of the meeting) ensure that 

those present are aware that they may be filmed and respect 
any requests to not be filmed. 
 

 



 

 

Executive Report 
 

Pay Policy Statement 2020/21 

Gender Pay Gap Report 2019 

 

 

Decision to be taken by: Full Council on 19 March 2020 

Lead director: Miranda Cannon 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

1

Item 7 (a)



 

 

Useful information 
 
 Ward(s) affected: None 

 Report author: Miranda Cannon, Director of Delivery, Communications and Political 
Governance 

 Author contact details: 37 0102 

 Report version number: 1 

 

1. Summary: 
 
Section 38 of the Localism Act 2011 places a requirement on all local authorities to 
prepare and publish a Pay Policy Statement for each financial year in order to achieve 
public accountability, transparency and fairness in the setting of local pay.  The 
Statement must be approved by Full Council and published by 1 April each year. 
 
The Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 2017 
require public sector employers, as part of their public sector equality duty, to publish 
specific details of their gender pay as at 31 March each year. 
 
This report seeks approval of the Council’s Pay Policy Statement for 2020/21 and asks 
Council to note the Gender Pay Gap Report for 2019. 
 

 

2. Recommendations: 
 

a) That Council approves the Pay Policy Statement for 2020/21 (Appendix A) 
b) That Council notes the Gender Pay Gap Report for 2019 (Appendix B)  

 

 

3. Supporting information including options considered: 
 
Pay Policy Statement 
 
The Pay Policy Statement is required to focus on the pay of senior staff and to set this 
in the context of the pay of the wider workforce.  The Statement must cover the 
Council’s approach to a number of elements of pay for senior staff including salary 
scales, any performance related pay, bonuses or additional elements of pay, 
termination payments and approach to pensions.  Similar information must be included 
in relation to the wider workforce and the remuneration of the lowest paid employees 
must be specified. 
 
After approval by Full Council in March each year, the Pay Policy Statement must be 
published on the Council’s website for public scrutiny.  The intention is to ensure that 
Members consider how they pay their senior staff and can justify their policy on senior 
pay in the light of potential public scrutiny. 
 
The Statement includes the ratio between the top earner’s salary and the median 
salary which is 5.4:1, a marginal decrease on last year when it was 5.6:1. This  
remains significantly lower than our neighbouring councils – Nottingham City Council, 
Derby City Council and Coventry City Council – who all had ratios of more than 6.5:1. 

2



 

 

 
The pay structure implemented for Local Government Services employees from 1 April 
2019, following a restructure of the national pay spine, had a positive impact on the 
pay ratio and resulted in no longer needing to pay a supplement to bring the pay of 
some employees to the level of the UK Living Wage (UKLW) as the minimum of the 
pay scale equated to the UKLW rate.  However, following an increase in the UKLW, 
some employees will become eligible for a supp
[...]
udits to ensure that our pay structure remains 
transparent and free from gender bias.   

24



   3 

 

Leicester City Council will operate with creativity and drive for the benefit of Leicester and its people 
Be confident | Be clear | Be respectful | Be fair | Be accountable 

 

Summary 
The following summary has been prepared in line with the Equality Act 2010 (Gender Pay Gap 
Information) Regulations 2017. This page covers all aspects of the mandatory reporting 
requirements under these regulations. 

At Leicester City Council, women earn £1 for every £1 that men earn when comparing median 
hourly wages. Women’s median hourly wage is 0% lower than men’s. 

1. The mean pay for women is £14.55 per hour, and mean pay for men is £14.57 per hour. 
Therefore the mean gender pay gap is 0.1%. 

2. The median pay for women is £13.76 per hour, and the median pay for men is £13.76 per 
hour. Therefore median gender pay gap is 0.0%. 

At Leicester City Council, women occupy 61.2% of the highest paid jobs and 57.9% of the lowest paid 
jobs. 

 

Bonus pay gap 
No bonuses were paid. 

25





 

Page 1 of 5 
 

 WARDS AFFECTED 
 All 
 
 
 
 

 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS: 
 
 
Full Council 19th March 2020 

 

PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES 

Report of the City Barrister 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. To seek the approval of Council to proposed changes to the Contract Procedure Rules 
(CPR). 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. That Council approves the new Council Procedure Rules which form Part 4G of the 
Constitution.   

3. Summary 

3.1. The CPR are a legal requirement for the Council and set out the rules and processes 
which must be followed when entering into contracts for the purchase/hire of goods, 
disposal of assets and purchase of works and services. They were last updated in 
2015; Rule 14 (Periodic Review of the Rules) of the current rules states: 

“The Head of Procurement and City Barrister, in consultation with the Chief 
Oper
[...]


6.1. See paragraph 3.4 above. 

7. Report Author 

7.1. Neil Bayliss 
Head of Procurement 
0116 454 4021 
neil.bayliss@leicester.gov.uk 

30

mailto:neil.bayliss@leicester.gov.uk


 

Page 5 of 5 
 

Annex A: Proposed Revised Thresholds 
 

 
Process Goods and Services 

Social Care 
(“Schedule 3”) Services 

Works 
(and Concessions) 

Small 
currently Minor 

Direct Award and 
Purchase Order  

Up to £10,000.00 

Up to £1,000 

Up to £10,000.00 

Up to £1,000 

Up to £25,000.00 

Up to £5,000 

Medium 

currently Small & 
Intermediate 

Three Quotes 
(or Advertisement) 

£10,000.01 - £100,000.00 

£1,000 - £75,000 

£10,000.01 - £100,000.00 

£1,000 - £75,000 

£25,000.01 - £250,000.00 

£5,000 - £250,000 

Large 
Advertised Tender 
Process 

£100,000.01 to EU Threshold 

£75,000 to EU Threshold 

£100,000.01 to EU Threshold 

£75,000 to EU Threshold 

£250,000.01 to EU Threshold 

no change 

PCR 

currently EU 
Full Tender Process 

EU Threshold and above 

no change 

EU Threshold and above 

no change 

EU Threshold and above 

no change 

Current EU 
Threshold* 

 £181,302 £615,278 £4,551,413 

*will be updated with effect from 1 January 2020 

31





1

PART 4G:
CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES

33



2

Contents
PREAMBLE.......................................................................................................................3
GENERAL PROVISIONS..................................................................................................4
THRESHOLDS & APPROVAL..........................................................................................6
EXEMPTIONS & WAIVERS..............................................................................................8
TERMS AND CONDITIONS & EXECUTION OF CONTRACTS.......................................9
USE OF PROCEDURES .................................................................................................10
PROCUREMENT PROCEDURES ..............................................................
[...]
 any procurement, this interest 
must be notified in writing to the City Barrister.

10.2 For each procurement (including re-procurements) where there is such an 
interest, that individual must declare it even where it is has been declared 
before. The City Barrister, in consultation with the Head of Procurement, will 
decide how to proceed to ensure fairness can be demonstrated, to reduce any 
potential accusation of misconduct, eliminate bias and maintain the integrity of 
the process.

10.3 For the avoidance of doubt, no member, officer or agent of the Council, shall 
improperly use their position to obtain any personal or private benefit from any 
Contract entered into by the Council.

11. Procurement Plan and Pipeline
11.1 The Head of Procurement will maintain a Procurement Plan and Pipeline and 

make this available on the Council’s website to members, the public and 
potential Bidders, which will comprise a list of known Medium, Large and PCR 
Contracts to be procured in the forthcoming two years.

12. Monitoring & Reporting
12.1 The Executive and the Audit & Risk Committee will each receive a report 

following the end of each financial year to include:

 achievement of the Procurement Plan;

 compliance with these Rules, including a summary of Waivers;

 any changes to these Rules made under Rule 6;

 any proposals for changes to these Rules to be made to Full Council.

THRESHOLDS & APPROVAL

13. Thresholds
13.1 The following table sets out the thresholds for categorisation of Contracts into 

value bands based on the Estimated Value.

Goods & Services Works & Concessions
Small Contract £0 - £10,000.00 £0 - £25,000.00
Medium Contract £10,000.01 - £100,000.00 £25,000.01 - £250,000.00
Large Contract £100,000.01 – PCR Threshold £250,000.01 – PCR Threshold
PCR Contract Over PCR Threshold Over PCR Threshold

38



7

14. Calculating Estimated Value
14.1 Before starting any procurement process, the Commissioning Officer must 

calculate its Estimated Value as fol
[...]
 the Council of adequate warranties in Contracts for the 
purchase of Goods;

 Where the Contract relates to the Services to be delivered to vulnerable groups, 
requiring compliance with the Council’s safeguarding policies, procedures and 
practice requirements;

 For Large and PCR Contracts, obliging the Contractor to maintain continuous 
improvement throughout the Contract;

 Requiring the Contractor to grant reasonable access to the Council to information 
and premises relating to the Contract, and to undertake appropriate monitoring 
and compliance procedures.

54



  

 

 

 

 

Independent 
Remuneration 
Panel Report 

 

Decision to be taken by: Council 

 

Date of meeting: 19
th
 March 2020 

 

Lead director/officer: Director of Delivery, 
Communications and Political Governance 

 
 
 
 

55

Item 7 (c)



 

 

  
Useful information 
 Ward(s) affected: All 

 Report author: Matthew Reeves 

 Author contact details: matthew.reeves@leicester.gov.uk 

 

1. Summary 
 
To present to Council the final report of the Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP). 
 

 

2. Recommended actions/decision 
 
Members are recommended to: 
 

1. Consider the content and recommendations of the Independent Remuneration 
Panel’s Report on Members’ Allowances. 
 

2. Make a Members’ Allowances Scheme (MAS) for the City to take effect from 1st 
April 2020. 
 

 

3. Scrutiny / stakeholder engagement 
 
The IRP review process undertook a full process of consulting with Councillors and relevant 
officers for their views on the Members’ Allowance Scheme and associated regulations and 
legislation. The Panel also spoke with a considerable number of post holders on the Council 
as well as other Councillors who requested to speak with them. This took place during the 
time period of November 15 2019 to February 7 2020.  
 

 

4. Background and options with supporting evidence  
 
Under the Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003 (section 
19.1), all councils must make a scheme providing for the payment of allowances to 
Members (ie Councillors and Elected Mayors) and before a Council makes or amends 
such a Members’ Allowances Scheme, it must publish and have regard to a report and 
recommendations made by its statutory Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP).   
 
Section 21 of the Regulations defines that the IRP report must make recommendations on 
the responsibilities or duties in respect of: 
 

o special responsibility allowance (SRA); 
o travelling and subsistence allowance; and 
o co-optee’s allowance 

 

 the amount of such allowances and the amount of basic allowance; 

 whether dependent carers’ allowance should be payable and the amount; 

 whether payments can be backdated when a scheme is amended at any time so as 
to affect an allowance payable for the year in which the amendment is made and; 

 whether changes to allowances are decided according to an index and, if so, which 

56



 

 

index and for how long that index should apply, (a maximum of four years), before 
its application is reviewed. 

 

 

5. Detailed report 
 
5.1 At the Council meeting on 13 June 2019 it was agreed to set up an IRP to conduct a 
review for Leicester. The IRP invited views from all elected Members and undertook a 
series of meetings and has now presented its final report (attached at Appendix A). A 
summary of the representations and evidence received by the IRP is detailed in the IRP 
report and its appendices. 
 
The determination of the Council’s Scheme of Members’ Allowances is a matter reserved 
to full Council. The Independent Remuneration Panel’s report is such that its contents and 
recommendations can, if the Council so wishes or subject to any variation Council may 
decide, form the Members’ Allowances Scheme for the current Municipal year. A draft 
Members’ Allowances Scheme in those terms is, therefore, also attached at Appendix B. 
 
5.2 Publicity for the Recommendations of the Panel 
 
As required Local Au
[...]
arpe, Deputy Director of Finance. 
 

 
 
 
 
6.2 Legal implications  

59



 

 

 

This report highlights the key legal considerations in section 4, and the report of the 
Independent Remuneration Panel addresses legal considerations throughout. The Council 
is required, by Regulation 19 Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) 
Regulations 2003, to “have regard” to the report of the IRP before making the Scheme.  
Kamal Adatia, City Barrister and Head of Standards 
 

 
6.3 Equalities implications  

 

Under the Equality Act 2010, public authorities have a Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) 
which means that, in carrying out their functions, they have a statutory duty to pay due 
regard to the need to eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and 
any other conduct prohibited by the Act, to advance equality of opportunity between people 
who share a protected characteristic and those who don’t and to foster good relations 
between people who share a protected characteristic and those who don’t. Due regard to 
the Public Sector Equality Duty should be paid before and at the time a decision is taken, in 
such a way that it can influence the final decision.  
Protected Characteristics under the Equality Act 2010 are age, disability, gender 
reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or 
belief, sex and sexual orientation. 
 
There are no direct equality implications arising from the report. The level of allowances 
within the scheme should not discriminate or create barriers for those who may wish to 
stand for office. Advancing equality of opportunity involves having due regard to the need to  
encourage persons who share a protected characteristic to participate in public life or in any 
other activity in which participation by such persons is disproportionately low. 
 
Surinder Singh Equalities Officer Tel 37 4148 
 

 
6.4 Climate change and carbon reduction implications 

 

There are 
[...]
r 

week £19.15.  

   

This amount is intended to cover out of pocket expenses whilst representing the 

Council.  

  

These are only tax free when the Member is required to stay away overnight on 

Council business.  

  

  

116



 

 

Schedule 2  

Dependant Carers’ Allowance  

  

• Allowances for childcare and dependent care are paid as a contribution to 

costs, rather than a full reimbursement;  

• Allowances paid towards childcare or dependent care costs incurred by an 

elected Member are subject to Income Tax and NIC even if the costs are 

unavoidably incurred as a result of carrying out Council duties. The hourly rate 

reimbursed for the independent care of a child under the age of 14 shall be up 

to a maximum of the current real living wage rate;  

• The hourly rate reimbursed for the professional care of a dependant relative 

(applies to elderly persons / disabled adults and children, with special caring 

needs) shall be up to a maximum of the Council’s own hourly rate for a Home 

Care Assistant;  

• Members must certify that the costs have been actually and necessarily 

incurred and the allowance shall be paid as a reimbursement of incurred 

expenditure against receipts;   

• The allowance shall not be payable to a member of the claimant’s own 

household, and  

• Any dispute regarding entitlement or any allegation of abuse should be referred 

to the Council’s Standards Committee for adjudication.  

  

 

117




	Agenda
	7a Annual Pay Statement and Gender Pay Gap
	Pay Policy Statement 2020 - 2021
	Appendix A1 Chief Officer Salaries
	Appendix A2 Departmental Budget Ceilings
	Appendix A3 Leadership Qualities
	Appendix A4 Pay Scales
	Appendix B LCC Gender Pay Gap report 2018-19

	7b Contract Procedure Rules (Part 4G of the Constitution)
	CPRs

	7c Independent Remuneration Panel Report - Members Allowances Scheme
	Independent Remuneration Panel Report 2020 AS
	APPENDIX 1
	A Review of Members’ Allowances
	A Review of Members’ Allowa

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
At a meeting of the LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL held at the Town Hall at FIVE O'CLOCK in 

the afternoon on Thursday, 19 MARCH 2020 duly convened for the business hereunder 

mentioned. 
 
 

============ 
 

BUSINESS 
 

============ 
 
 
1. LORD MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

The minutes of the meetings of Council held on 23 January 2020, 19 February 2020 
(Special Meeting to Confer the Title of Honorary Alderman), 19 February 2020 

(Budget Council Meeting) and 19 February 2020 (Special Meeting Draft Local Plan), 
are available to view at  
 

Browse meetings - Council (leicester.gov.uk) 
 
Copies are also available from Democratic Support on 0116 454 6350 / 
committees@leicester.gov.uk 

 
4. STATEMENTS BY THE CITY MAYOR / EXECUTIVE 
 
5. PETITIONS 
 

- Presented by Members of the Public  
- Presented by Councillors 

 
6. QUESTIONS 
 

- From Members of the Public 
- From Councillors 

 
7. MATTERS RESERVED TO FULL COUNCIL 
 

7a Annual Pay Statement and Gender Pay Gap 

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk:8071/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=81&Year=0


 

7b Contract Procedure Rules (Part 4G of the Constitution) 
7c Independent Remuneration Panel Report – Members Allowances Scheme 

 
 
8. EXECUTIVE AND COMMITTEES 
 To note any changes to the Executive.  To vary the composition and fill any 

vacancies of any Committee of Council. 
 
9. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 

Fire & Emergency Evacuation Procedure  
 

 The Council Chamber Fire Exits are the two entrances either side of the top 
bench or under the balcony in the far left corner of the room.  

 In the event of an emergency alarm sounding make your way to Town Hall 
Square and assemble on the far side of the fountain.  

 Anyone who is unable to evacuate using stairs should speak to any of the 
Town Hall staff at the beginning of the meeting who will offer advice on 
evacuation arrangements.  

 From the public gallery, exit via the way you came in, or via the Chamber as 
directed by Town Hall staff. 

 
 
 

Filming and Recording the Meeting 
The Council is committed to transparency and supports efforts to record and share 
reports of proceedings of public meetings through a variety of means, including 
social media.  In accordance with government regulations and the Council’s policy, 
persons and press attending any meeting of the Council open to the public (except 
Licensing Sub Committees and where the public have been formally excluded) are 
allowed to record and/or report all or part of that meeting.  Details of the Council’s 
policy are available at www.leicester.gov.uk or from Democratic Support. 

 
If you intend to film or make an audio recording of a meeting you are asked to notify 
the relevant Democratic Support Officer in advance of the meeting to ensure that 
participants can be notified in advance and consideration given to practicalities such 
as allocating appropriate space in the public gallery etc. 
 
The aim of the Regulations and of the Council’s policy is to encourage public interest 
and engagement so in recording or reporting on proceedings members of the public 
are asked: 
 to respect the right of others to view and hear debates without interruption; 
 to ensure that the sound on any device is fully muted and intrusive lighting 

avoided; 
 where filming, to only focus on those people actively participating in the 

meeting; 
 where filming, to (via the Chair of the meeting) ensure that those present are 

aware that they may be filmed and respect any requests to not be filmed. 
 
 

http://www.leicester.gov.uk/


 

 PRESENT: 
 
 ANNETTE BYRNE, LORD MAYOR 
 CHAIRMAN 
 

SIR PETER SOULSBY – CITY MAYOR 
 
Abbey Ward      North Evington Ward 
 
MANJIT KAUR SAINI     LUIS FONSECA 
VIJAY SINGH RIYAIT      
        
Aylestone Ward     Rushey Mead Ward 
 
ADAM CLARKE     PIARA SINGH CLAIR 
       ROSS WILLMOTT 

 
Beaumont Leys Ward     Saffron Ward 
 
HEMANT RAE BHATIA     
   
Belgrave Ward     Spinney Hills Ward 
 
PADMINI CHAMUND     MISBAH BATOOL 
MAHENDRA VALAND    MUSTAFA MALIK 
 
Braunstone Park and Rowley Fields   Stoneygate Ward 
 
SUE BARTON      KIRK MASTER 
ELAINE HALFORD     AMINUR THALUKDAR 
 
Castle Ward      Thurncourt Ward 
 
PATRICK JOSEPH KITTERICK   STEPHAN GEE 
DANNY MYERS      
 
Evington Ward     Troon Ward 
 
DEEPAK BAJAJ      
RATILAL BHAGWAN GOVIND    
SUE HUNTER  
 
Eyres Monsell Ward     Westcotes Ward 
 
ELAINE PANTLING     JACKY NANGREAVE 



 

 
Fosse Ward     Western Ward 
 
      GEORGE COLE 
       
 
Humberstone and Hamilton Ward  Wycliffe Ward 
 
RUMA ALI     HANIF AQBANY 
GURINDER SINGH SANDHU   
 
Knighton Ward 
 
MELISSA MARCH 
DR LYNN MOORE 
GEOFF WHITTLE 
 



5 

  

70. LORD MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Covid19 – Coronavirus 
The Lord Mayor thanked those present for their attendance. She noted that the city 
was entering a period of uncertainty and worry but said that it was important that the 
Council worked together to serve the city. 
 
The Lord Mayor commented that it was understandable that there were absences 
from the meeting under the circumstances, but apologies for absence would be 
noted. She further commented on the need for Councillors to lead by example and 
follow the guidance available at the current time, but also supported Councillors 
taking steps to protect themselves and their families. She urged people to continue 
to follow the recommended advice regarding handwashing, covering coughs & 
sneezes and self-isolating if necessary. 
 
Councillors John Thomas and Kulwinder Singh-Johal 
The Lord Mayor noted that both councillors had recently been in hospital due to 
illness. She sent best wishes to both and hoped for a quick recovery. 
 
Apologies for absence 
The Lord Mayor noted that it was not usual practice to take apologies at Council 
meetings, but under the circumstances she had agreed to do so for this meeting. 
Apologies were received from the following Councillors: 
 
Cllr Aldred, Cllr Cank, Cllr Cassidy, Cllr Cutkelvin, Cllr Dawood, Cllr Dempster, Cllr 
Joel, Cllr Joshi, Cllr O’Donnell, Cllr Patel, Cllr Pickering, Cllr Rahman, Cllr Russell, 
Cllr Sangster, Cllr Solanki, Cllr Shelton, Cllr Waddington and Cllr Westley. 
 
Fire & Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
The Lord Mayor reminded all present of the evacuation procedures as detailed on 
the agenda for the meeting. 

71. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Lord Mayor invited Members to declare any interests they might have in the 
business on the agenda, not already declared on their register of interests. 
 
There were no declarations. 

72. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Moved by the Lord Mayor, seconded by the Deputy Lord Mayor and carried: 
 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 23 January 2020, 19 February 2020 
(Special Meeting to Confer the Title of Honorary Alderman), 19 February 2020 
(Budget Council Meeting) and 19 February 2020 (Special Meeting Draft Local Plan), 
having been circulated to each Member of the Council, be taken as read and that 
each be approved as a correct record.” 

73. STATEMENTS BY THE CITY MAYOR/EXECUTIVE 

The Lord Mayor invited the City Mayor to make a statement: 
 



6 

The City Mayor spoke in relation to the developing Coronavirus situation. He 
acknowledged that the world was now gaining a better understanding of the 
situation it faced with regards to the Coronavirus. He understood that there would 
be fear and anxiety but confirmed that the Council was doing all it could to keep 
people safe. He noted that the small number of confirmed cases was unlikely to 
reflect the real situation, but reflected that most cases would recover fully, but there 
would sadly be some that did not. Plans to respond to the pandemic had been 
drawn up and were now being activated as well as daily briefings being received 
from a range of experts and partners including Public Health England and the 
Government. 
 
Council services would be kept under constant review and community support 
would be prioritised as well as basic services, such as waste would be maintained. 
There would be ongoing contact with the media and staff to make people aware of 
what is happening. He did however acknowledge that the Council’s role to serve 
and protect would be tested, but consideration would be given to deploying staff 
differently to maintain services, particularly those services which support the 
vulnerable. Protection of the vulnerable would be a guiding theme including no 
evictions from Council housing and increasing hardship and other financial support 
schemes. 
 
The Council would work in partnership with other agencies, groups and charities, as 
well Councillors being able to access the Community Mobilisation fund. Individuals 
would no doubt help where they can or could ask for help if they needed it. The City 
Mayor also paid tribute to the BBC and Leicester Mercury for providing high quality 
information and a counterbalance to some of the irresponsible stories on social 
media. 
 
The City Mayor confirmed that he, his fellow Councillors and Council Officers would 
do their best for the City. He was confident that Leicester would come together to 
support each other. He also paid tribute to NHS and care services, commenting that 
they deserved our gratitude. He finally gave assurance that people would be fully 
supported by the City Council. 

74. PETITIONS 

Petitions from members of the public 
 
Mr Anthony Matthew to presented a petition with 98 valid signatures in the following 
terms:- 
  
We the undersigned residents of Leicester, call on Leicester City Council to: 

 Declare its support for the United Nations treaty on the Prohibition of Nuclear 
Weapons (TPNW). When ratified this treaty will result in the legal prohibition 
of developing, testing and using nuclear weapons, in the same way 
landmines, chemical and biological weapons have been successfully banned. 

 Use all diplomatic avenues possible to work towards a world free of nuclear 
weapons, including lobbying the British government to sign the TPNW, and 
cancelling the replacement of Trident, Britain’s nuclear weapons system. 

 
Petitions from Councillors 
 
There were no petitions from Councillors. 
 



7 

Under Council Procedure Rule 13a the aforementioned petition was referred to the 
Monitoring Officer for consideration and action as appropriate.   

 

75. QUESTIONS 

The following question was asked by a Member of the public and details of who 
responded are included below. The full details of questions and the responses can 
be viewed on the webcast of the meeting on the Council’s website at: 
 
Council - Thursday, 19th March 2020 at 5:00pm - Webcasts of Meetings (public-i.tv) 
 
We maintain a comprehensive library of webcast Council meetings. The webcast for 
this meeting will remain live on the website until 18th March 2021, and after this date 
a copy can be requested from the Democratic Support Team by contacting (0116) 
454 6350 or at committees@leicester.gov.uk. 
 
For your convenience, a link to the question and response are embedded after the 
question below.  
 
Questions from Members of the Public 
 
Mr Anthony Matthew:- 
 
Given the significant threat posed by nuclear weapons, the worrying global position 
on the matter and the determination of the UK government to replace Trident, would 
the City Council support agreeing a resolution to this effect? 
 
City Mayor replied. 
 
Link to question from Mr. Matthew 
 
Questions from Councillors 
 
There were no questions from Councillors. 

76. ANNUAL PAY STATEMENT AND GENDER PAY GAP 

Moved by the City Mayor, seconded by Deputy City Mayor Councillor Clair, and 
carried: 
 
That: 
 
a) Council approves the Pay Policy Statement for 2020/21 set out in Appendix A 

of the report; and 
 
b) Council notes the Gender Pay Gap Report for 2019 as set out in Appendix B 

of the report. 

 

77. CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES (PART 4G OF THE CONSTITUTION) 

Moved by Assistant City Mayor Councillor Myers, seconded by Councillor Pantling 
and carried: 
 

https://leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/482151
mailto:committees@leicester.gov.uk
https://leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/482151/start_time/1111000?force_language_code=en_GB


8 

That the new Council Procedure Rules which form part 4G of the Constitution as 
attached at Appendix A to the report be approved, subject to the thresholds for 
goods and services in paragraph 13.1 being amended from £0-£10,000 to £0 - 
£20,000 for small contracts and from £10,000.01 - £100,000.00 to £20,000.01 to 
£100,000.00 for medium contracts.  

78. INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL REPORT - MEMBERS 
ALLOWANCES SCHEME 

Moved by the City Mayor, seconded by Councillor Riyait and carried: 

 
That a Members Allowance Scheme for the municipal year 2020-2021 comprising 
the 2019-2020 Scheme with indexing of allowances in line with IRP report approved 
at Council in March 2016, be made and the recommendations contained in the 
report of the Independent Remuneration Panel (March 2020) be considered at a 
future Council meeting. 

 

79. EXECUTIVE AND COMMITTEES 

There was no Executive or Committees business. 

80. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

There being no urgent business, the Lord Mayor declared the meeting closed at 
5.32pm. 

 
 


